FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



03-24-2000 101297613

W. O RECORDATION	
	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Pawtucket Fasteners, L.P.	9 28 99
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership X	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Rhode Island
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Fleet National Bank	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 111 Westminster Street	
Address (line 2) Mail Stop RI/MO/M2OA	
Address (line 3) Providence	RI 02903
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
	not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Corporation Association X Other national banking association	representative should be attached.
	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Other national banking association Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

1,

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002039 FRAME: 0152

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
0140 0054	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address En	ter for the first Receiving Party	only.	
Name [
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telep	ohone Number 401 276-6403		
Name	Mary Ann Martineau, Legal Assistant	5		
Address (line 1)	Edwards & Angell, LLP			
Address (line 2)	2800 BankBoston Plaza			
Address (line 3)	Providence, RI 02903			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attache including any attachments.	d conveyance document #	7	
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Registration	Number(s) X Mark if addition	onal numbers attached	
	ne Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number			
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Number	r(s)	
		1,675,685 1,133,962	1,753,588	
		1,649,929 1,760,993	2,022,056	
		2,041,880 1,736,042	1,639,505	
Number of I				
	. Enter the total name of proper			
Fee Amoun	nt Fee Amount for Properties Lister	d (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 465		
		sit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	Authorization to charg	ge additional fees: Yes	No 🗍	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Mary Ann	n Martineau Mary ann	Martineau :	3/20/00	
Name	of Person Signing // Signa	ature	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Enter Additional	Party I Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name		Month Day Teal			
Formerly [
Individu	al General Partnership I	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other					
Citizensi	hip State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Enter Additional	Party I Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of	F				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3	City	State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)					
Citizens	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization	n			
	Application Number(s) or Reg				
		sistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Ira	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s) 1,623,263 1,321,763			
		1,624,427 2,207,627			
		1,799,067			
		1,632,909			
		1,187,339			
		1,172,836			
		1,383,013			

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of September 28, 1999 by PAWTUCKET FASTENERS, L.P., a Rhode Island limited partnership (the "Debtor"), to and with FLEET NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. Debtor has executed and delivered to Secured Party a Loan Agreement dated as of January 6, 1994, as amended by a certain Forbearance Agreement dated as of September 28, 1999 and as further amended from time to time (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor has executed and delivered to Secured Party a Revolving Credit Note dated January 6, 1994 (the "Credit Note") and a Term Note dated as of January 6, 1994 (the "Term Note") (as the same have been and each may be further amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Notes"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Debtor has executed certain International Facility Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreement evidencing Debtor's reimbursement obligations for bankers' acceptances and letters of credit (as amended, revised or restated from time to time, the "<u>International Facility Documents</u>").
- C. Debtor has agreed to enter into this Agreement in order to induce Secured Party, <u>interalia</u>, to continue to make the loans evidenced by the Notes and to continue to extend credit evidenced by the International Facility Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the parties hereto, the Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in, and a collateral assignment and pledge of, all trademarks, service marks and trade names now or hereafter owned by the Debtor, whether registered or unregistered, including, but not limited to, those trademarks of the Debtor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), as security for the Obligations (as defined in that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 1999 between the Debtor and the Secured Party, as amended or modified from time to time, the "<u>General Security Agreement</u>"). The Debtor hereby requests that the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Agreement with respect to the Trademarks.
 - 2. Representations and Warranties. The Debtor represents and warrants that:
- 2.1. Schedule A sets forth as of the date hereof all United States trademark registrations and applications owned by the Debtor.

RI 303307/6\$1702!.DOC/MAMARTINEAU

- 2.2. As of the date hereof, the Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable.
- 2.3. As of the date hereof, no claim has been made that the use of any of the Collateral violates the rights of any third person and the Debtor is not aware of any basis for any such claim to be asserted.
- 2.4. The Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, free and clear of any lien, security interest or other encumbrances, including without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by the Debtor not to sue third persons (other than the security interest granted hereby and any of the foregoing entered into in the ordinary course of business).
- 2.5. The Debtor has the full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.
- 2.6. The Debtor has used proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Collateral to the extent commercially practicable and customary within the relevant industry.
 - 3. <u>Covenants</u>. The Debtor covenants and agrees as follows:
- 3.1. The Debtor will keep the Collateral free from any lien, security interest or encumbrance (except in favor of the Secured Party) and will defend the Collateral and the title thereto against all claims and demands of all other persons at any time claiming same or any interest therein.
- 3.2. The Debtor shall not abandon any Collateral except such Collateral which could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- 3.3. The Debtor shall maintain all rights held by the Debtor relating to the Collateral except such Collateral which the failure to maintain could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- 3.4. Until all of the Obligations shall have been paid in full and termination of the commitments therefor, the Debtor shall not enter into any agreement (including a license agreement) which conflicts with the Debtor's obligations under this Agreement other than agreements that could not reasonably be expected to affect the value of the Collateral, without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- 3.5. The Debtor will not sell or offer to sell or otherwise transfer the Collateral or any interest therein (other than non-exclusive licenses granted in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business) without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.

RI 303307/6\$1702!.DOC/MAMARTINEAU

Į 1

- 3.6. If the Debtor shall purchase, register or otherwise acquire rights to any new registrable or registered trademark, the provisions of Section 1 shall automatically apply thereto and at least annually the Debtor shall give to the Secured Party written notice thereof, and shall execute an amendment to **Schedule A** including such registrations and applications and shall take any other action reasonably necessary to record the Secured Party's interest in such trademarks with the U.S. Copyright Office.
- 3.7. The Debtor will continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Collateral to the extent commercially practicable and customary within the relevant industry.
- 3.8. The Debtor shall execute, or use its reasonable efforts at its reasonable expense to cause to be executed, such further documents as may be reasonably requested by the Secured Party in order to effectuate fully the grant of security interest set forth in Section 1 hereof.
- 4. Remedies. After the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in the General Security Agreement), the Secured Party may declare all Obligations secured hereby immediately due and payable and shall have the remedies set forth in Section 13 of the General Security Agreement and the remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code.
- 5. Attorney-in-Fact. The Debtor hereby appoints the Secured Party, as the Debtor's attorney-in-fact (with full power of substitution and resubstitution) with the power and authority, after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to execute and deliver, in the name of and on behalf of the Debtor, and to cause the recording of all such further assignments and other instruments as the Secured Party may deem necessary or desirable in order to carry out the intent of the General Security Agreement. The Debtor agrees that all third parties may conclusively rely on any such further assignment or other instrument so executed, delivered and recorded by the Secured Party (or the Secured Party's designee in accordance with the terms hereof) and on the statements made therein.

6. General.

- 6.1. No course of dealing between the Debtor and the Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising on the part of the Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Credit Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any right, power or privilege. No waiver by the Secured Party of any default shall operate as a waiver of any other default or of the same default on a future occasion.
- 6.2. All of the Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by the General Security Agreement, or by any other agreement or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. This Agreement is in addition to, and is not limited by nor in limitation of, the provisions of the

RI_303307/6\$1702!.DOC/MAMARTINEAU

General Security Agreement or any other security agreement or other agreement now or hereafter existing between the Debtor and the Secured Party.

- 6.3. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 6.4. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as otherwise provided in Section 3.6 hereof.
- 6.5. The benefits and obligations of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 6.6. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws (other than the conflict of laws rules) of the State of Rhode Island.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[THE NEXT PAGE IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE]

-4-

RI__303307/6\$1702!.DOC/MAMARTINEAU

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives all as of the day and year first above written.

PAWTUCKET FASTENERS, L.P.

By: Pawtucket Fasteners, Inc., its general partner

By: Cook Title: President

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

Notary Public

Print Name: Judith A Croome

My Commission expires: <u>06/21/01</u>

RI_303307/6\$1702!.DOC/MAMARTINEAU

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND **COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE**

12

In Pro	ovidence on this 2	gram day of	October 1999, befo	re me personally appeared
DANIEL	BUTLER	, the	PRESIDENT	of Fleet National Bank
to me known	and known by me	to be the person	n executing the fore	egoing instrument and he
acknowledge	d said instrument b	y him executed	to be his free act a	nd deed in said capacity and
the free act ar	nd deed of said Flee	et National Ban	k.	

Notary Public
Print Name: JANE A. MARTIN
My Commission expires: 2/2/02

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Marks with Federal Registration:

<u>Marks</u>	Registration No.	Filing Date
Pawtucket Fasteners, Inc.	1,675,685	
Bell Fasteners	1,649,929	
The Fastener Source	2,041,880	
Philstone	1,133,962	
PMC	1,760,993	
SW	1,736,042	
&	·	
Zelenda Metric	1,753,588	
Sharon	2,022,056	
Weather Tuff	1,639,505	
Power Pro	1,623,263	
Gutter Grip	1,624,427	
•	1,799,067	
Independent Fastener	1,632,909	
Sure*Way (and design)	1,187,339	
BonieLass (and design)	1,172,836	
Ever-Shield	1,383,013	
Enuf Stuff	1,321.763	
Panafast	2,207,627	

Marks with Pending Applications:

RECORDED: 11/23/1999

<u>Marks</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Use</u>	
		None		

RI__303307/6\$1702!.DOC/MAMARTINEAU